

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----  
IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

X  
:  
:  
:  
:  
X

11-MD-02293 (DLC)

This Document Relates to:

-----  
ALL ACTIONS

X  
:  
:  
X

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT APPLE INC.'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE  
OPINIONS OFFERED BY DR. ROGER NOLL IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u> .....	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
I. Dr. Noll’s Analysis Does Not Reliably Fit The Data .....	1
II. Dr. Noll’s Use of Averaged And Aggregated Data Leads To Unreliable Conclusions Regarding Individual Injury .....	3
III. Dr. Noll Fails To Specify The But-For World.....	7
IV. Dr. Noll’s Opinions Lack Sufficient Intellectual Rigor .....	9
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bear, Stearns &amp; Co., Inc. v. 1109580 Ontario, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	4, 6
<i>Kuhmo Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1998).....	10
<i>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Econometrics: Legal, Practice, and Technical Issues 222</i> (2005).....	6
